GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.733
ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024

SWACHH BHARAT MISSION-GRAMEEN IN GOA

733. SHRI SADANAND MHALU SHET TANAVADE:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated under Swachh Bharat Mission - Grameen (SBM-G) for the State of Goa during the last three years;

(b) the number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed, especially in each district, under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen (SBM-G) in the State of Goa till date; and

(c) the details of the Open Defecation Free (ODF) status, State/UT-wise, including district wise details?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(@) Centre share allocated for the State of Goa under the Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen)
[SBM(G)] during the last three years are given as under :-

FY 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Centre share allocated 61.27 34.38 19.61
(Rs. In Crore)

(b) Number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed in State of Goa under SBM(G) from 2.10.2014 to 23.7.2024 are as under :-

District No. of IHHLSs constructed
NORTH GOA 13129
SOUTH GOA 17232
Total 30361

(c) After successful accomplishment of Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] Phase I, all the villages in all States/UTs in the country declared themselves ODF by 2nd October, 20109.
However, recognizing that provision of toilets is a continuous process, as new families keep on emerging due to migration and other social factors, SBM Phase Il has kept toilets as a first charge on SBM funds and accordingly in Phase Il of the program also toilets are made on demand basis. So far 1.43 Cr toilets have been built in phase Il of the programme.

*khkhkk

